
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 2 December 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON CORE STRATEGY PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 492 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 18 November 2010 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY   

 

493 - 529 

 (B) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

530 - 551 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



  
  

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 18th November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission 

Document for Public Consultation 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report seeks the approval of the Executive Board of the content of 

the Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission document (Appendix 
A).  In approving the document for ‘publication’ for a period of public 
consultation, the Board attests that they consider the document to be 
‘sound’ and ready for submission to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination and eventual adoption.   

 
1.2 It is intended that the document be subject to an eight week period of 

public consultation from the 29th November 2010 to 24th January 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The Board resolve that they consider the Halton Core 

Strategy Proposed Submission Draft to be ‘sound’. 
 

(2) The Proposed Submission Draft be approved for the 
purposes of ‘Publication’ for an eight week period of public 
consultation under Regulation 27 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 
 

(3) The Board approve the following supporting documents for a 
concurrent period of public consultation;  

• Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix B) 

• Infrastructure Plan (Appendix C) 

• Statement of Consultation (Appendix D) 

• Habitats Regulations Assessment (Appendix E) 

• Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix F) 
 

(4) Further editorial and technical amendments that do not 
materially affect the content of the Halton Core Strategy 
Proposed Submission document or the supporting 
documents be agreed by the Operational Director - 
Environmental and Regulatory Services in consultation with 
the Executive Board Member for Physical Environment as 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



  
  

necessary, before they are published for public consultation; 
and 
 

(5) The results of the statutory public consultation exercise on 
the Halton Core Strategy Pre-Submission document are 
reported back to the Executive Board following the 
consultation period, prior to seeking approval of Full Council 
for Submission to the Secretary of State.   

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
  The Halton Local Development Framework 
 
3.1 The Core Strategy will be the principal document in the Halton Local 

Development Framework (LDF).  Over time the LDF will replace the 
saved policies from 
[...]
to the end of their time periods or are 
otherwise becoming more susceptible to challenge raising the 
possibility of increasing numbers of planning appeals. 

 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 An integral part of the Core Strategy is to support a socially inclusive 

environment that takes into account Halton’s diverse communities by 
breaking down unnecessary barriers and exclusions in a manner that 
benefits the entire Borough. The Equality Impact Assessment 
demonstrates whether the Plan has any significant foreseeable 
implications for Halton’s communities and ways that these potential 
effects should be mitigated. 

Page 5



  
  

8.0   REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 

8.1 Publication of the Proposed Submission Document for a statutory 
minimum 6 week period of public consultation is the final formal 
consultation stage in the preparation of the Halton Core Strategy.  As 
the Core Strategy is a Development Plan Document, publication for 
public consultation requires the approval of Executive Board. 

 
9.0   ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
9.1 The Core Strategy is the central document in the Halton Local 

Development Framework, the preparation of which is a requirement of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  As such, there are 
no alternatives to the preparation of a Core Strategy.  The content of 
the document has been subject to extensive internal and external 
consultation.  

 
10.0   IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
10.1 It is envisaged that the Core Strategy should be subject to an 

Examination in Public during the summer of 2011 and adopted by 
December 2011. 

 
 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Saved Policies and 
Proposals Mao of the 
Halton Unitary 
Development Plan 
 

Places, Economy and 
Transport Policy Team, 
Rutland House 

Alasdair Cross 

Halton Core Strategy 
Preferred Options 

[...]
ated close to the Mersey Estuary and 
associated brooks;  

- Potential adverse impacts on wildlife and nature conservation sites across Halton 
from increasing pressures from development particularly on greenfield sites in 
East Runcorn; and 

- Potential adverse impacts on consumption of resources and production of waste in 
the Borough as a consequence of the increase in development and jobs.  

18.1.19 Overall, it is considered that the implementation of the Core Strategy Proposed Submission 

Draft policies will achieve sustainable and sensitive growth in the Halton.

Page 293



Halton Borough Council 

Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission Draft – SA/SEA Report – DRAFT OCTOBER 2010 

Draft Report October 2010 
154

19 Monitoring – to be completed   

Page 294



Halton Borough Council 

Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission Draft – SA/SEA Report – DRAFT OCTOBER 2010 

Draft Report October 2010 
155

20 Next Steps 

20.1.1 As an integral part of the development of the Core Strategy, the Council is required to engage 

the community on the Proposed Submission Draft (Publication version) of the Core Strategy 

under Regulation 27 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2008.  

20.1.2 Preparation of the Core Strategy has already been through a number of stages during which 

extensive stakeholder involvement has taken place. At this stage, the intention of issuing this 

SA Report alongside the Core Strategy DPD is to allow for representations to be made in 

connection with issues of soundness (i.e. whether the Core Strategy is justified, whether it is 

effective and whether it is consistent with national policy) and legal compliance only.  

20.1.3 The Planning Inspectorate has issued guidance entitled ‘Local Development Frameworks – 

Examining Development Plan Documents: Procedural Guidance’ (August 2009). This 

document can be found on the Planning Inspectorate’s web site at the following link: 

http
[...]
���#(���
,�������
��	�����������
�� ��������
�#(���
!��������� �������
�#(���

�

Page 492



 

  
 
 
REPORT TO:                                 Executive Board 
 
DATE:                                            18 November 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:                Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT:                                      Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
WARDS:                                         Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1.0     PURPOSE OF REPORT 
        

To recommend the Council to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDED: That the Council be recommended to 
 

1) adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy attached to this report; and  
 
2) defer consideration of the cumulative impact special policy as proposed 
by Cheshire Constabulary. 

 
3. 0     SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 9th September 2010 the Council’s Executive Board authorised a consultation 

exercise to be undertaken to review the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Minute EXB 37).  

 
3.2 A consultation exercise was then undertaken in respect of the draft statement.  The 

consultation period ended on 15 October 2010. The consultation draft of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
3.3 Only one response was received to the consultation exercise and this was from 

Cheshire Constabulary writing in support of its own proposed cumulative impact 
policy (described below).  It is perhaps not surprising that no other responses have 
been received since the Council’s proposals represent no change to the existing 
policy except for any decision made on the proposed cumulative impact policy. 

 
3.4 For the first time since the introduction of Statements of Licensing Policies the 

Council has received a request from Cheshire Constabulary to include a 
Cumulative Impact Policy in respect of the Victoria Square Area in Widnes. This 
request is set out at Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
3.5 The rules relating to Cumulative Impact Policies are set out in statutory guidance 

issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003: these are set out at Appendix 3 to 
this report. 

 
3.6 The provisions regarding cumulative impact in the proposed revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy are set out at paragraphs 23 – 26 in Appendix 1 to this report 

Agenda Item 4aPage 493



 

and remains unchanged from earlier versions of the Policy. But see section 6 
below for matters relating to the request by Cheshire Constabulary for a special 
policy on cumulative impact. 

 
3.7 The Council is under a duty to have an adopted Statement of Licensing Policy in 

place by 7th January 2011 and there must be a newspaper advertisement 
confirming the adoption prior to that date. This means that a decision must be 
made by the Council at its meeting on 15th December 2010. Once adopted, the 
policy will remain for a three year period unless amended before that time. Any 
changes in legislation or in the Statutory Guidance would also override the policy. 

 
4.0 ISSUES FOR THE COUNCIL TO DETERMINE 
 
4.1 No representations have been received in respect of any aspect of the draft Policy 

other than cumulative impact.  
 
4.2 The main issue for the Council to determine is about cumulative impact. 
 
4.3 The options are (1) to reject the request for the cumulative impact policy requested 

by Cheshire Constabulary; (2) adopt the cumulative impact policy as requested, (3) 
adopt a modified form of the requested policy or (4) defer a decision on the 
requested cumulative impact policy. 

 
5.0     RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1  The Statutory Guidance in Appendix 3 sets out the correct approach to 

cumulative impact policies. No cumulative impact policy should be introduced 
except on firm evidence for the need for such a policy. The question is whether 
Cheshire Constabulary have made out a valid case for such a policy. 

 
5.2   The Council has an existing policy regarding the night time economy in Victoria
[...]

presumption that applications for new premises licences or club premises 

certificates or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact 

will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant 

can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative 

cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.  

32.     However, The Statutory Guidance requires the Council to stress that this 
presumption does not relieve responsible authorities or interested parties of the 
need to make a relevant representation, referring to information which had been 
before the licensing authority when it developed its statement of licensing 
policy, before a licensing authority may lawfully consider giving effect to its 
special policy. If there are no representations, the licensing authority must grant 
the application in terms that are consistent with the operating schedule 
submitted.” 

 
6.8 Since it might reasonably assumed that relatively few new premises are likely to 

come forward in what Cheshire Constabulary describe as a “saturated area” a new 
cumulative impact policy would be expected to impact principally on variation 
applications relating to existing premises.  

 
6.9 Another matter to consider is that there are premises within the proposed policy 

area which have planning permissions for licensed premises but which have not 
had premises licences.  The question is whether a policy should apply to these 
premises.  

 
6.10 Although the statutory consultation has been concluded the proposed policy 

warrants additional consideration and input from within the Council and outside. 
Further clarification on the data provided by Cheshire Constabulary would assist 
this process. 

 
6.11 Since the adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy cannot be delayed it is 

recommended that consideration of the Cumulative Impact Special Policy be 
deferred to a later date.  

 
 
 

Page 495



 
[...]
 Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). It requires Licensing 
Authorities, in our case Halton Borough Council (“the Council”), to provide a Statement of Licensing Policy 
before it can make any decisions on licence applications.  
 
2. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is set out in this document. It details the general principles 
that the Council will take into account when making its licensing decisions. In drawing up the policy the 
Council is required to have regard to ‘Government Guidance’ produced under Section 182 of the Act. If the 
Statement of Licensing Policy departs from the guidance the Council must be able to justify its decision 
should there be a legal challenge.  
 
3. The aim of the policy is to promote the four licensing objectives set out in the Act, namely:-  
 

� The prevention of crime and disorder;  
� Public safety;  
� The prevention of public nuisance; and  
� The protection of children from harm  

 
4. The Council wish to promote these objectives whilst still encouraging a vibrant and sustainable 
entertainment and leisure industry. The Council recognises both the needs of local residents for a safe and 
healthy environment in which to work and live and the importance of safe and well-run entertainment and 
leisure facilities to the area.  
 
5. The policy aims to provide guidance to applicants, responsible authorities and interested parties on the 
general approach to licensing in the area. Although each and every application will be dealt with separately 
and on its own individual merits, the Council in writing this policy is offering guidance on the wider 
considerations that will be taken into account.  

6. The policy comes into force on 7
th 

February, 2011, and will be reviewed at least every three years. The 
policy is intended for the guidance of the Council’s Regulatory Committee (which has responsibility for the 
Council’s Licensing functions) as well as to assist applicants in presenting their application. It is not in
[...]
mber 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director- Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To establish the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2011/12 to 

2013/14. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
(2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the underlying 

assumptions set out in the Forecast;  
 
(3) the Budget Strategy and Capital Strategy be approved;  

 
(4) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; and  

 
(5) further reports be considered by the Executive Board on the 

budget.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) sets out a three-year 

projection of resources and spending.  It has been based on 
information that is currently available following the Comprehensive 
Spending Review but there is information yet to be received and 
revisions will need to be made as new information becomes available.  

 
3.2 Although the projections in the forecast must be treated with a 

considerable degree of caution, they clearly show there is need to 
make a significant level of savings over the next 3 years.  As such, they 
provide initial guidance to the Council on its financial position into the 
medium term.  

 
3.3 Revenue savings of up to £20m, £16m and £12m are required over the 

next 3 years.  As a result a total of £48m will need to be cut from the 
council’s budget.  This represents 37%, or more than one third, of the 
current budget and consequently no area of Council spending can be 
unaffected. 

 

Agenda Item 4bPage 530



 

3.4 The Council’s current financial position is sound.  The District Auditor 
has found the Council manages its finances well.  Even so, savings of 
this magnitude are unprecedented and it is a significant challenge to 
find sufficient savings over the next 3 years to balance the budget. 

 
3.5 In setting its revenue and capital budgets, the Council will need to have 

regard to its priority areas, namely: 
• Healthy Halton 
• Halton’s Urban Renewal 
• Children and Young People in Halton 
• Employment Learning and Skills in Halton; and 
• Safer Halton 

 
3.6 These priorities are set out in more detail in the Council’s Corporate 

Plan and in Halton’s Sustainable Community Strategy.  The latest draft 
Sustainable Community Strategy is currently out for consultation. 

 
3.7  In summary, the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy has the 

following objectives: 

• To deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. 

• To prioritise spending towards the Council’s five priority areas. 

• To avoid excessive Council Tax increase. 

• To achieve significant cashable efficiency gains. 

• To protect front line services as far as possible. 
 
 Budget Strategy 
 
3.8 The MTFF shows that in order to balance the budget there is a 

requirement to make significant cost savings of up to £20m in 2011/12 
and £16m and £12m for the following two years respectively.  In 
making these savings the Council will need to have in mind the 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy set out above. 

 
3.9 The Council will identify savings by: 
 

• Progressing Waves 2 and 3 of the Efficiency Programme. 

• Reviewing the portfolio of land and other assets, including its use of 
buildings in accordance with the Accommodation Strategy. 

• Better procurement. 

• Reviewing (subject to negotiations) the terms and conditions of 
staff. 

• Offering staff voluntary early retirement and voluntary redundancy 
under the terms of the Staffing Protocol. 

• Reducing the cost of services either by reducing spend or 
increasing income. 

• Stopping some lower priority services. 
 
3.10 Over the years the Council has prided itself that compulsory 

redundancies have been avoided.  Given the scale of the savings 

Page 531



 

facing the Council this is extremely unlikely to be the case over the 
next 3 years.  It is recognised that this problem is not of the Council’s 
making but one the Council has to deal with. 

 
 Capital Strategy 
 
3.11 The Asset Management Strategy sets out how the land and buildings 

that are in Council ownership or occupation are structured to support 
the Council’s priorities. The capital programme is a major part of the 
strategy. 

 
3.12 The MTFF shows that there is sufficient resource to cover the cost of 

the current Capital Programme.  However, in the current economic 
climate it is unlikely that the Council will receive significant levels of 
capital receipts.  As such the opportunity for additional capital spending 
is severely limited and therefore, new spending can only take place for 
schemes that come with funding. 

 
3.13 Prudential borrowing remains an option but the financing costs as a 

result of the borrowing will need to be found from savings within the 
revenue budget.  Supported capital expenditure allocations will be 
passported to the relevant service. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The MTFS represents the “finance guidelines” that form part of the 

medium term corporate planning process. These guidelines identify the 
financial constraints that the Council will face in delivering its key 
objectives, and are an important influence on the development of the 
Corporate Plan and Service Plans and Strategies. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications on the Council’s priorities.  However, 

the revenue budget and capital programme support the delivery and 
achievement of all the Council’s priorities and reductions of the 
magnitude identified are bound to have a negative impact on those 
priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The MTFS is a key part of the Council’s financial planning process, and 

as such minimises the risk that the Council fails to achieve a balanced 
budget. 

Page 532



 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
    
 Formula Grant 

2010/11 
Kingsway House Steve Baker 

    
 Formula Grant  

Consultation 2011/12 
 ”  ” 

    
 Comprehensive 

Spending Review 
2010 (CSR2010) 

 ”  ” 

 

Page 533



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

 
 

2011/12 TO 2013/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Department 
November 2010 

Page 534



 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) sets out a three-year 

projection of resources and spending covering the period 2011/12 to 
2013/14 and forms the background for the delivery of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The projections made within the 
MTFF must be treated with caution and require continuous updating as 
the underlying assumptions behind them become clearer.  

 
1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy represents the “finance 

guidelines” that form part of the medium term corporate planning 
process. These guidelines identify the financial constraints that the 
Council will face in delivering its key objectives, and are an important 
influence on the development of the Corporate Plan and Service Plans 
and Strategies. 

 
2.0 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW  
 
2.1 The financial year 2011/12 is the first year covered by the 

Government’s  Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR 10) which was 
announced on the 20th October 2010, setting out the Government's 
planned public sector spending for the four-year period up to 2014/15. 

 
2.2 The CSR 10 sets out how the coalition government will carry out the 

deficit reduction plan. Overall government departments will face a loss 
of funding of an average of 19% over the four years of the review in 
order to save £83 billion. This is in keeping with the Governments 
policy to wipe out the structural deficit by 2014/15. Local Government 
will face above average cuts of 7.25% in real terms, i
[...]
 reserve 
capping powers to limit Council Tax increases which it deems to be 
excessive. 

 
14.3 The Medium Term Financial Forecast has been based on information 

that is currently available. Revisions will need to be made as new 
developments take place and new information becomes available.  

 

Page 548



 

 
APPENDIX  
 
RESERVES AND BALANCES STRATEGY 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The following sets out the Council’s Strategy in respect of the level of 

reserves and balances it wishes to maintain, by reference to the 
financial needs and risks associated with the Council’s activities.   

 
1.2 The overall strategy is to provide the Council with an appropriate level 

of reserves and balances in relation to its day to day activities and to 
ensure the Council’s financial standing is sound and supports the 
achievement of its long term objectives and corporate priorities. 

 
1.3 The Operational Director, Financial Services will undertake quarterly 

reviews of the level of reserves and balances and take appropriate 
action in order to ensure the overall strategy is achieved. The outcome 
of the reviews will be reported to Executive Board Sub Committee and 
will be used to inform the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the 
annual budget setting process and the final accounts process. 

 
1.4 The Strategy concentrates upon the Council’s key reserves and 

balances, being those which may potentially have a significant affect 
upon the Council’s financial standing and its day to day operations.  

 
2.0 GENERAL BALANCES  
 
2.1 It has been the Council’s policy since it gained unitary status to 

increase general balances.  Close monitoring and control of budgets 
since then has meant this policy has been successfully achieved.  It is 
considered prudent to maintain them at a reasonable level in order to 
provide for any major unforeseen future events. 

 
2.2 The level of revenue budget savings currently indicated by the MTFS, 

provides increased uncertain
[...]
 funding for proposals which will 
generate efficiencies and thereby create significant, permanent, 
revenue budget savings, whilst also supporting the achievement of the 
Council's corporate objectives. In particular, the fund will meet the costs 
of the Efficiency Programme. 

  
7.2 Applications for funding which meet specific criteria are considered by 

Executive Board Sub Committee and ultimately a proportion of the 
revenue budget savings achieved are returned in order to sustain the 
Fund. 

 

Page 551


	Agenda
	3a Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission Document for Public Consultation - KEY DECISION
	Final Core Strategy (EB)S 2010-11-05th
	B (DRAFT) Sustainability Appraisal
	C Infrastructure Plan
	D Statement of Consultation
	E (DRAFT) Habitats Regs Assessment
	f Equality Impact Assessment

	4a Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	4b Medium Term Financial Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 18 November 2010 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, A. Gerrard, Harris, Jones, 
McInerney, Nelson, Stockton, Swain and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, D. Tregea, A. Cross, B. Dodd and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB62 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 4 November 2010 were taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB63 HALTON CORE STRATEGY PROPOSED SUBMISSION 

DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - KEY 
DECISION 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment and Economy on the Halton Core Strategy 
Proposed Submission Document for Public Consultation. 
 
 The Board were advised that the Core Strategy was 
the main document in the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) which formed the statutory development plan for 
Halton. The Strategy had been prepared against a backdrop 
of significant changes to the planning system. At the national 
level, the forthcoming Localism Bill was expected to include 
provisions affecting planning, whilst planning policy 
statements and guidance (PPSS and PPGS) were expected 
to be replaced by national planning statements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 The Board were reminded that the consultation was 
the last formal public consultation process which was 
designed to test the soundness of the plan. Such tests for 
soundness included whether the plan was justified and the 
most appropriate in the circumstances, whether it was 
flexible, effective and could be delivered as well as whether 
it was consistent with national policy and complied with all 
legal requirements. 
 
  The proposed submission document was attached at 
Appendix A to the report, and would be subject to an eight 
week consultation period commencing 29 November 2010. 
  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Halton Core Strategy Proposed Submission 
Draft  be approved as ‘sound’; 

 

(2) the Proposed Submission Draft be approved for 
the purposes of ‘Publication’ for an eight week 
period of public consultation under Regulation 
27 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004; 

 

(3) the following supporting documents be approved 
for a concurrent period of public consultation;  

• Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix B) 

• Infrastructure Plan (Appendix C) 

• Statement of Consultation (Appendix D) 

• Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(Appendix E) 

• Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix F); 
 

(4) further editorial and technical amendments that 
do not materially affect the content of the Halton 
Core Strategy Proposed Submission document 
or the supporting documents be agreed by the 
Operational Director - Environmental and 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Executive Board Member for Physical 
Environment as necessary, before they are 
published for public consultation; and 

 

(5) the results of the statutory public consultation 
exercise on the Halton Core Strategy Pre-
Submission document be reported back to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment 
and Economy  



Executive Board following the consultation 
period, prior to seeking approval of Full Council 
for Submission to the Secretary of State.   

 
   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB64 LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive on 

the adoption of a Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

A consultation exercise was authorised at the 
meeting of the Executive Board on 9 September 2010 
(Minute EXB 37 refers) to review the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The consultation period ended on 15 
October 2010 and the consultation draft of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

The Board were advised that only one response had 
been received from Cheshire Constabulary in support of its 
own proposed Cumulative Impact Policy as described in the 
report. The rules relating to Cumulative Impact Policies were 
set out in statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and attached at Appendix 3 to the report 
for Members’ information. Cheshire Constabulary had 
submitted a request to include a Cumulative Impact Special 
Policy in respect of the Victoria Square Area in Widnes. 
 
 The Board were reminded that the Council was 
under a duty to have an adopted Statement of Licensing 
Policy in place by 7 January 2011 together with a 
newspaper advertisement confirming the adoption prior to 
that date. Once adopted, the policy would remain in place 
for a three year period unless amended before that time. 
Any changes in legislation or in the Statutory Guidance 
would also override the policy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to  
 

1) adopt the Statement of Licensing 
Policy as attached to the report; and  

 
2) defer consideration of the Cumulative 

Impact Special Policy as proposed 
by Cheshire Constabulary. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director  - Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

   
EXB65 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  



  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance on the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

The Board were advised that the Medium Term 
Financial Forecast (MTFF) set out a three-year projection of 
resources and spending based on information currently 
available following the Comprehensive Spending Review. 
However, as there was information yet to be received any 
revisions would need to be made as new information 
became available.  
 

The projections in the forecast clearly showed there 
was need to make a significant level of savings over the next 
three years, and provided initial guidance to the Council on 
its financial position into the medium term.  

 
The MTFF showed that in order to balance the 

budget there was a requirement to make significant cost 
savings of up to £20m in 2011/12 and £16m and £12m for 
the following two years respectively.  In making these 
savings the Council would need to have in mind the 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
as set out in the report. 

 
The Board were reminded that the MTFS represented 

the “finance guidelines” that formed part of the medium term 
corporate planning process. These guidelines identified the 
financial constraints that the Council would face in delivering 
its key objectives, and were an important influence on the 
development of the Corporate Plan and Service Plans and 
Strategies. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
 
(2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of 

the underlying assumptions set out in the 
Forecast;  

 
(3) the Budget Strategy and Capital Strategy be 

approved;  
 

(4) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be 
approved; and  

 
(5) further reports be considered by the Executive 

Board on the budget.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



 
   
MINUTES ISSUED:  22 November 2010 
 
CALL-IN:   29 November 2010 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than   29 November 2010 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


